Electronically Filed 8/15/2023 5:00 PM Fourth Judicial District, Ada County Trent Tripple, Clerk of the Court By: Eric Rowell, Deputy Clerk

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

VS.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, and GARY SPACKMAN in his capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

And

CITY OF POCATELLO, CITY OF BLISS, CITY OF BURLEY, CITY OF CAREY, CITY OF DELCO, CITY OF DIETRICH, CITY OF GOODING, CITY OF HAZELTON, CITY OF HEYBURN, CITY OF JEROME, CITY OF PAUL, CITY OF RICHFIELD, CITY OF RUPERT, CITY OF SHOSHONE, CITY OF WENDELL, A&B **IRRIGATION DISTRICT, BURLEY** IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, AMERICAN FALLS **RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, BONNEVILLE-**JEFFERSON GROUND WATER DISTRICT. and BINGHAM GROUND WATER DISTRICT

Intervenors.

Case No. CV01-23-7893

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources Gary D. Spackman, Director Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding Thomas J. Budge (ISB# 7465) Elisheva M. Patterson (ISB# 11746) RACINE OLSON, PLLP 201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391 Pocatello, Idaho 83204 (208) 232-6101 – phone (208) 232-6109 – fax tj@racineolson.com elisheva@racineolson.com

Attorneys for Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (IGWA)

(See Service Page for Remaining Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIESii
Statement of the Case
I. Nature of the case
II. Procedural History
III. Statement of Facts
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ISSUE ON APPEAL
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT11
1. The Amended Compliance Order erroneously concludes that the Settlement Agreement unambiguously prescribes the method and metric for calculating each district's proportionate groundwater conservation obligation
a. The 2015 Agreement is patently unambiguous as to the method of calculating each district's proportionate share of 240,000 acre-feet
b. The Agreement is latently ambiguous as to the metric used to calculate each district's individual conservation obligation
2. The Amended Compliance Order erroneously concludes that the Settlement Agreement unambiguously prescribes how groundwater conservation will be measured
3. The Director exceeded his statutory authority to reapportion IGWA's contractual obligations without regard to parol evidence
4. IGWA is entitled to attorney fees under Idaho Code 12-117 because the Director's finding of no evidence of ambiguity does not have a reasonable basis in fact or law
5. The Director's rulings prejudice substantial rights of the ground water districts
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada Cty. Bd. of Equalization v. Highlands, Inc., 141 Idaho 202 (2005)	
Barron v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources, 135 Idaho 414 (2001)	9
Bischoff v. Quong-Watkins Properties, 113 Idaho 826 (Ct. App. 1987)	
Buku Properties, LLC v. Clark, 153 Idaho 828 (2012)	
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790 (2011)	
Howard v. Perry, 141 Idaho 139 (2005)	9
Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 102 Idaho 744 (1981)	
Idaho Retired Firefighters Assoc. v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd., 165 Idaho 193 (2019)	
In re Estate of Kirk, 127 Idaho 817 (1995)	
In re Idaho Workers Comp. Bd., 167 Idaho 13 (2020)	
Mercy Med. Ctr. v. Ada Cty., 146 Idaho 226 (2008)	9
Musser v. Higginson (In Re General Adjudication of Rights), 125 Idaho 392 (1994)	
Olson v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources, 105 Idaho 98 (1983)	
Roeder Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Equalization of Ada Cty., 136 Idaho 809 (2001)	
Sommer v. Misty Valley, LLC, 170 Idaho 413 (2021)	
Stanger v. Walker Land & Cattle, LLC, 169 Idaho 566 (2021)	
Steel Farms, Inc. v. Croft & Reed, Inc., 154 Idaho 259 (2012)	
Swanson v. Beco Const. Co., 145 Idaho 59 (2007)	. 9, 11, 12, 14
Vickers v. Lowe, 150 Idaho 439 (2011)	
Ward v. Puregro Co., 128 Idaho 366 (1996)	
Washington Water Power Co. v. Kootenai Envtl. Alliance, 99 Idaho 875 (1979)	
Wernecke v. St. Maries Joint Sch. Dist. No. 401, 147 Idaho 277 (2009)	
Wood v. Idaho Transp. Dept., Idaho, 532 P.3d 404 (2022)	9
Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization, 960 P.2d 1031 (Cal. 1980)	

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117	
Idaho Code § 42-1701A	
Idaho Code § 55-101	
Idaho Code § 67-5240	
Idaho Code § 67-5270	
Idaho Code § 67-5279	9

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:5 (4th ed.)	15
2 Am.Jur.2d Administrative Law § 57 (2004)	21
73 C.J.S. Public Admin. Law & Procedure § 112
